1
EFT ACH Credit
The ACH Credit method allows you to pay your Unemployment Insurance (UI) Taxes by
instructing your financial institution to debit your account and credit the State's bank
account.
Employers that are currently making ACH Credit payments may continue uninterrupted
as services are transitioned from Maine Revenue Services (MRS) to Maine Department
of Labor (MDOL).

digits
  Separator       *
TXP02 Tax Type Code M ID 5 XXXXX
13055
  Separator       *
TXP03 Tax Period End
Date
M DT 6 YYMMDD
  Separator       *
TXP04 Amount Type M ID 1 T
  Separator       *
4
TXP05 Amount M N2 10 $$$$$$$$¢¢
  Separator       *
 TABLE 2 -- Definitions of TXP Fields
Data Elements Separators
Segment Identifier Identifies the transfer as a tax payment. It must always be
coded as TXP.
Taxpayer Identification
Number
This is a number which identifies your company to Maine
Department of Labor Unemployment Insurance. Enter your 10-
digit UI Employer Account Number in this field. Do not space
or zero fill in front or after the number.
Incorrect, invalid or missing Employer Account Numbers
will result in payment posting delays.
Tax Type Code This field is always 5 characters in length. The Unemployment
Insurance Tax Type Code is 13055.
Tax type codes for EFT ACH Credit payments with a
different Tax Type Code will not post to an employer
account.
Tax Period End Date This date should be reported as the last day of the quarter
being paid with YYMMDD format.
Amount Type Indicates the type of payment. T = Tax
Amount This is the total amount paid. This is a variable length field
(right justify). This field must always include cents and have
a minimum of 3 digits.
Terminator The segment terminator (“\”) identifies the end of the free form
portion of the addenda record and must always be a back
slash.
5
TABLE 3 -- Definitions of TXP Conventions - Field Requirements
Indicator Field Requirements
M - Mandatory This field must appear in the TXP convention.
C - Conditional The presence of this field is dependent on the value or presence
of other fields in the convention.
O - Optional The appearance of this field is the option of the sending party.
TABLE 4 -- Definitions of TXP Conventions - Data Element Types
Data Element Type
AN (Alpha-Numeric) A sequence of letters, digits, spaces, and/or special characters.
The contents shall be left justified. Trailing spaces should be
suppressed.
DT (Date) Format for the Date Type is YYMMDD. YY is the last two digits of
the year (00-99), MM is the numeric value of the month (01-12),
and DD is the numeric value of the day (01-31).
ID (Identifier) An identifier shall always contain a value from a predefined list of
values (T = Tax).
N2 (Numeric) N indicates numeric and 2 indicates the decimal places to the
right of a fixed, implied decimal point. The decimal point is not
transmitted. It is intended that this number will always be positive
for the TXP application. In the TXP convention the amount fields
are defined as N2 type data elements. Thus, $1200.00 would
appear as *120000*. The minimum number of digits for this data
element is 3, so $0.01 would appear as *001*.
6
Table 5B -- Tax Period and Filing Requirements
Tax Type Tax Period
End Date
Taxpayer
ID Number
No Tax
Due